

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2023 (Under IFRS)

November 14, 2023

Company name: H-ONE CO., LTD.
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Securities code: 5989
 URL: <http://www.h1-co.jp>
 Representative: Atsushi Kaneda, Representative Director, President and Chief Executive Officer
 Inquiries: Kiyofumi Ota, Director, Senior Managing Officer and Chief Operating Officer of Administration Operations
 Telephone: +81-048-643-0010
 Scheduled date to file quarterly securities report: November 14, 2023
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: December 5, 2023
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: None
 Holding of quarterly financial results briefing: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the six months ended September 30, 2023 (April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative) (Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before tax		Profit	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Six months ended								
September 30, 2023	107,549	(2.3)	1,401	—	968	439.4	930	—
September 30, 2022	110,027	37.7	41	—	179	—	(427)	—

	Profit attributable to owners of parent		Total comprehensive income		Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen	Yen
Six months ended						
September 30, 2023	709	—	7,249	80.1	25.40	25.00
September 30, 2022	59	—	4,025	—	2.13	2.11

Note: % of change from previous second quarter is shown as "—" in operating profit and profit attributable to owners of parent of FY2023 second quarter because the ratio exceeds 1000%.

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of parent	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets	Equity attributable to owners of parent per share
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
As of					
September 30, 2023	198,061	75,917	75,276	38.0	2,691.41
March 31, 2023	187,315	68,919	68,582	36.6	2,455.61

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023	—	13.00	—	7.00	20.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2024	—				
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2024 (Forecast)		12.00	—	12.00	24.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024 (April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before tax		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	230,000	2.0	3,000	—	2,500	—	1,900	—	68.03

Note: Revisions to the forecast of consolidated financial results most recently announced: None

* Notes

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): None

Newly included: — companies

Excluded: — companies

(2) Changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates

(i) Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: Yes

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None

(3) Number of issued shares (ordinary shares)

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of September 30, 2023	28,392,830 shares
As of March 31, 2023	28,392,830 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of September 30, 2023	423,555 shares
As of March 31, 2023	463,838 shares

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Six months ended September 30, 2023	27,944,310 shares
Six months ended September 30, 2022	28,118,763 shares

(Note) The number of treasury shares at the end of the period includes the shares of the Company held by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust account E) related to the Board Benefit Trust (BBT) (421,800 shares for the 2nd quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024 and 462,200 shares for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023). The number of treasury shares deducted for calculation of the average number of shares during the period include the average number of shares during the period of the Company held by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust account E) related to the Board Benefit Trust (BBT) (446,804 shares for the 2nd quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024 and 272,503 shares for the 2nd quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023).

* Quarterly financial results reports are exempt from quarterly review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit corporation.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

Forward-looking statements, including financial forecasts, contained in this document are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable, and are not intended to be a commitment by the Company to achieve them. Actual results may vary significantly depending on various factors.